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A B C D E
ROLLED BACK STATS QUO TENTATIVE RATE

RATE RATE INCREASE

1.) FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR

2016- 2017 2017- 2018 2018- 2019 2018- 2019 2018- 2019

2.) TAXABLE VALUE- DR420 2,215,236,856 2,403,114,879 2,487,656,889 2,487,656,889 2,487,656,889

3.) FINAL GROSS TAXABLE VALUE 2,216,323,448 2,400,571,081

4.) GENERAL OPERATING TAX RATE 3.2500 3.0762 2.9765 3.0762 3.1204

5.) DEBT SERVICE TAX RATE 0.6060 0.6197 0.5986 0.5986 0.5986
6.) TOTAL TAX RATE 3.8560 3.6959 3.5751 3.6748 3.7190

7.) TAXES LEVIED OPERATING 7,203,051 7,392,462 7,404,511 7,652,530 7,762,485

8.) TAXES LEVIED DEBT SERVICE 1,343,092 1,489,210 1,489,111 1,489,111 1,489,111

9.) TOTAL TAXES 8,546,143 8,881,672 8,893,622 9,141,642 9,251,596

x96% x96% x96% x96% x96%

10.) TAXES LEVIED OPERATING @96% 6,914,929 7,096,764 7,108,330 7,346,429 7,451,985

11.) TAXES LEVIED DEBT SERVICE @ 96% 1,289,368 1,429,642 1,429,547 1,429,547 1,429,547

AD VALOREM TAXES- FINAL/ DR- 420 8,204,297 8,526,405 8,537,877 8,775,976 8,881,532

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH

MILLAGE CALCULATION

FY 2016/ 2017 - FY 2017/ 2018 - FY 2018/ 2019

PRIOR YEARS
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TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH
REVENUE COMPARISON FY 17-18 AND FY 18-19

FUND REVENUE SOURCE

PY AMENDED
2017- 2018
BUDGET

ADOPTED
2018- 2019
BUDGET

VARIANCE
AMOUNT

VARIANCE
PERCENT

GENERAL FUND CURRENT AD VALOREM TAXES 8,527,000 8,881,500 354,500 4.2%
LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX 30,000 31,000 1,000 3.3%
FRANCHISE FEES 645,000 692,000 47,000 7.3%
BUILDING PERMITS 400,000 550,000 150,000 37.5%
INTER GOVT REVENUE 406,900 406,900              - 0.0%
SOLID WASTE REVENUE 466,000 466,000              - 0.0%
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 50,000 50,000 - 0.0%
FINES AND FORFEITURES 12,500 10,700 ( 1,800) - 14.4%
INTEREST 35,000 120,000 85,000 242.9%
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 367,600 367,600              - 0.0%
DELRAY REIMBURSEMENTS 30,000 30,000 - 0.0%
TRANSFER FROM/( TO) WATER FUND - - - 0.0%
APPROPRIATION FROM RESERVE 2,480,400 698,256              (1,782,144)         - 71.8%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 13,450, 400$       12,303, 956$       ( 1,146, 444)$       - 8.5%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX 225,000 262,000 37,000 16.4%
INTEREST - - - 0.0%
APPROPRIATION FROM RESERVE - 212,000 212,000

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 225,000$            474,000$            249,000$           110.7%

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
WATER UTILITY WATER UTILITY REVENUE 2,120,000 2,057,000           ( 63,000)              - 3.0%

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 30,720 30,720 - 0.0%
INTEREST 17,000 40,000 23,000 135.3%
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 143,000 143,000              - 0.0%
DEBT PROCEEDS - - - 0.0%
TXFR FROM GF - DEBT SERVICE 1,429,500 1,558,315 128,815 9.0%
TXFR FROM GF - DEFICIT - - - 0.0%
APPROPRIATION FROM RESERVE 1,279,529 815,450              ( 464,079)            - 36.3%

TOTAL WATER UTILITY 5,019,749$         4,644,485$         ( 375,264)$          - 7.5%

SEWER UTILITY SEWER UTILITY REVENUE 1,070,190 1,109,000 38,810 3.6%
INTEREST 6,000 18,000 12,000 200.0%
APPROPRIATION FROM RESERVE 379,945 287,000              ( 92,945)              - 24.5%

TOTAL SEWER UTILITY 1,456, 135 1,414, 000           ( 42,135)              - 2.9%

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 6,475, 884 6,058, 485           ( 417, 399)            - 6.4%

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 20,151, 284 18,836, 441         ( 1,314, 843)         - 6.5%

LESS INTERFUND TRANSFERS ( 1,429, 500)          ( 1,558, 315)          ( 128, 815)            9.0%

GRAND TOTAL 18,721, 784 17,278, 126         ( 1,443, 658)         - 7.7%
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TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH
EXPENDITURE COMPARISON FY 17-18 AND FY 18-19

FUND COST CENTER

PY AMENDED
2017- 2018
BUDGET

ADOPTED
2018- 2019
BUDGET

VARIANCE
AMOUNT

VARIANCE
PERCENT

GENERAL FUND TOWN COMMISSION 131,600 183,256 51,656 39.3%
TOWN MANAGER 326,150 447,550 121,400 37.2%
TOWN CLERK 326,545 342,444 15,899 4.9%
FINANCE 341,350 371,745 30,395 8.9%
LEGAL COUNSEL 140,000 200,000 60,000 42.9%
PUBLIC WORKS 2,688,350 424,050              (2,264,300)         - 84.2%
POST OFFICE 135,030 135,970 940 0.7%
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 370,100 311,120              ( 58,980)              - 15.9%
LAW ENFORCEMENT 2,453,060 2,543,446 90,386 3.7%
FIRE & RESCUE 3,910,000 4,255,000 345,000 8.8%
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 344,300 469,350 125,050 36.3%
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION 427,000 440,000 13,000 3.0%
LIBRARY 456,415 449,410              ( 7,005) - 1.5%
INTERFUND TRANSFER - DEBT SERVICE 1,429,500 1,558,315 128,815 9.0%
RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY 196,000 172,300              ( 23,700)              - 12.1%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 13,675, 400$       12,303, 956$       ( 1,371, 444)$       - 10.0%

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND OCEAN WALK - 274,000 274,000
WALKPATH OVERLAY - 200,000 200,000
RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY - -- 

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUND -$ 474,000$            474,000$           

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
WATER UTILITY WATER EXPENDITURES- REGULAR 3,519,837 3,014,870           ( 504,967)            - 14.3%

WATER EXPENDITURES- DEBT SERVICE 1,428,810 1,557,615 128,805 9.0%
RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY 71,102 72,000 898 1.3%

TOTAL WATER UTILITY 5,019,749$         4,644,485$         ( 375,264)$          - 7.5%

SEWER UTILITY SEWER EXPENDITURES 1,397,510 1,354,000           ( 43,510)              - 3.1%
RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY 58,625 60,000 1,375 2.3%

TOTAL SEWER UTILITY 1,456, 135 1,414, 000           ( 42,135)              - 2.9%

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 6,475, 884 6,058, 485           ( 417, 399)            - 6.4%

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 20,151, 284 18,836, 441         ( 1,314, 843)         - 6.5%

LESS INTERFUND TRANSFERS ( 1,429, 500)          ( 1,558, 315)          ( 128, 815)            9.0%

GRAND TOTAL 18,721, 784 17,278, 126         ( 1,443, 658)         - 7.7%
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  1

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Revenues
Dept:  310.000 REVENUES

Acct Class:  3100 TAXES
311.000 CURRENT AD VALOREM TAXES 8,527,0008,211,536 8,881,5008,527,000 4.16
311.100 DELINQUENT AD VALOREM TAXES 00 00 0.00
312.000 LOCAL OPTIONAL GAS TAX 30,00033,965 31,00030,000 3.33
313.100 FRANCHISE FEES-FPL 375,000420,577 398,000375,000 6.13
313.400 FRANCHISE FEES-FPU 15,00016,397 18,00015,000 20.00
313.600 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TAX 255,000271,969 276,000255,000 8.24

Total TAXES 9,604,5009,202,0009,202,0008,954,444 4.37

Acct Class:  3200 LICENSES AND PERMITS
322.000 BUILDING PERMITS 400,000550,316 550,000400,000 37.50

Total LICENSES AND PERMITS 550,000400,000400,000550,316 37.50

Acct Class:  3300 INTERGOVERNMENTAL
335.110 DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX 00 00 0.00
335.120 STATE REVENUE SHARING PROCEEDS 87,00093,653 87,00087,000 0.00
335.150 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSES 700636 700700 0.00
335.180 LOCAL GOVT HALF- CENT SALES TAX 285,000283,731 282,000285,000 - 1.05
335.190 MOTOR FUEL TAX REBATE 1,2001,258 1,2001,200 0.00
335.195 RECYCLING REVENUE SHARING PROG 10,0008,553 10,00010,000 0.00
335.210 FDOT- STREETLIGHT SUBSIDY 15,00017,598 18,00015,000 20.00
338.000 SHARE COUNTY OCCUPATIONAL LIC. 8,00015,405 8,0008,000 0.00

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL 406,900406,900406,900420,835 0.00

Acct Class:  3400 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
341.900 ZONING FEES, BOARD REVIEW FEES 10,0006,118 10,00010,000 0.00
341.920 CERTIFICATION, COPYS, LIEN SRCH 40,00032,462 40,00040,000 0.00
343.400 GARBAGE/ SOLID WASTE REVENUE 466,000470,300 466,000466,000 0.00
343.900 LOT MOWING 00 00 0.00

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES 516,000516,000516,000508,880 0.00

Acct Class:  3500 FINES AND FORFEITURES
351.000 COURT FINES 3,000821 1,5003,000 - 50.00
351.100 MISC POLICE INCOME 1,000929 1,2001,000 20.00
352.000 LIBRARY FINES & FEES 7,5003,657 7,0007,500 - 6.67
354.200 VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCES 1,0008,500 1,0001,000 0.00

Total FINES AND FORFEITURES 10,70012,50012,50013,907 - 14.40

Acct Class:  3600 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
361.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 35,00041,816 120,00035,000 242.86
361.100 INVESTMENT EARNINGS- TAX COLL. 055 00 0.00
362.000 RENT- U.S. POSTAL STATION 25,00025,000 25,00025,000 0.00
362.200 LEASE-SPRINT PCS 39,00037,219 39,00039,000 0.00
364.000 DISPOSITION OF FIXED ASSETS 03,615 00 0.00
369.100 ADMINISTRATIVE REIMBUSEMENTS 298,600298,550 298,600298,600 0.00
369.300 INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENTS 012,459 00 0.00
369.400 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 5,0004,586 5,0005,000 0.00
369.600 REIMBURSEMENT- DELRAY BEACH 30,0006,560 30,00030,000 0.00

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 517,600432,600432,600429,860 19.65

Acct Class:  3800 OTHERS SOURCES- NON- REVENUE
389.900 APPROPRIATION FROM RESERVE 2,480,4000 698,2562,480,400 - 71.85

Total OTHERS SOURCES- NON- REVENUE 698,2562,480,4002,480,4000 - 71.85

Total REVENUES 12,303,95613,450,40013,450,40010,878,241 - 8.52
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  2

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Revenues

12,303,95613,450,40013,450,40010,878,241TotalRevenues - 8.52
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  3

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  511.000 TOWN COMMISSION

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
511.000 EXECUTIVE SALARIES AND WAGES 63,00063,000 63,00063,000 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 4,8204,820 4,8504,820 0.62
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 17,00021,523 23,37617,000 37.51
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 175133 175175 0.00

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 91,40184,99584,99589,475 7.54

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 3,3001,550 7,0003,300 112.12
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 6,6802,175 6,6806,680 0.00
541.000 COMMUNICATIONS 00 2,4000 0.00
541.100 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 300568 5,000300 1566. 67
549.001 OTH CURR CHG- ADVERTISING 3,4003,362 3,4003,400 0.00
549.005 OTH CURR CHG- PRINTING & PUBS 10,0009,612 7,00010,000 - 30.00
549.008 OTH CURR CHG-GIFTS & AWARDS 3,2002,359 3,2003,200 0.00
549.010 OTH CURR CHG-PROMOTIONS 9,0002,735 40,0009,000 344.44
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,2501,450 1,2501,250 0.00
552.005 EXP ACCT. MAYOR FELDMAN 00 1,5000 0.00
552.010 EXP ACCT. VICE MAYOR NILA 00 1,5000 0.00
552.015 EXP ACCT. COMMISSIONER ZELNIKE 00 1,5000 0.00
552.020 EXP ACCT. COMMISSIONER RIESA 00 1,5000 0.00
552.025 EXP ACCT. COMMISSIONER SEIDMAN 00 1,5000 0.00
552.100 UNIFORMS 2500 1,200250 380.00
554.000 BOOKS, DUES, EDUCATION, SUBSCRIPT 7,2255,389 7,2257,225 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 91,85544,60544,60529,200 105.93

Total TOWN COMMISSION 183,256129,600129,600118,675 41.40
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  4

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  512.000 TOWN MANAGER

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 215,000206,644 226,000215,000 5.12
515.200 EDUCATION INCENTIVE PAY 00 00 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 16,50012,806 17,30016,500 4.85
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 40,00038,829 38,50040,000 - 3.75
522.100 DEFERRED COMP CONTRIBUTIONS 4,7002,703 4,8004,700 2.13
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 35,00018,086 49,00035,000 40.00
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 500354 500500 0.00

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 336,100311,700311,700279,422 7.83

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,0000 100,0001,000 9900. 00
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 4,1501,048 4,1504,150 0.00
540.100 TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT 3,6501,438 1,6503,650 - 54.79
541.100 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 15086 150150 0.00
545.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 1,500149 1,5001,500 0.00
549.008 OTH CURR CHG-GIFTS & AWARDS 3500 350350 0.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,0001,685 2,0002,000 0.00
554.000 BOOKS, DUES, EDUCATION, SUBSCRIPT 1,6501,025 1,6501,650 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 111,45014,45014,4505,431 671.28

Total TOWN MANAGER 447,550326,150326,150284,854 37.22
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  5

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  512.100 TOWN CLERK

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 178,000136,926 183,200178,000 2.92
515.200 EDUCATION INCENTIVE PAY 00 8,0000 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 13,70010,353 14,70013,700 7.30
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 25,00019,457 28,50025,000 14.00
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 63,40037,958 50,00063,400 - 21.14
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 405382 425405 4.94

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 284,825280,505280,505205,075 1.54

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 17,80010,442 29,49917,800 65.72
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 1,500325 3,0001,500 100.00
541.100 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 1,5001,192 1,5001,500 0.00
549.001 OTH CURR CHG- ADVERTISING 1,8001,184 1,8001,800 0.00
549.009 OTH CURR CHG-ELECTIONS 19,00017,664 16,00019,000 - 15.79
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,0001,214 3,0002,000 50.00
554.000 BOOKS, DUES,EDUCATION, SUBSCRIPT 2,440865 2,8202,440 15.57

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 57,61946,04046,04032,887 25.15

Total TOWN CLERK 342,444326,545326,545237,962 4.87
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  6

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  513.000 FINANCE

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 182,500167,410 192,000182,500 5.21
515.200 EDUCATION INCENTIVE PAY 00 6,0000 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 14,00012,487 15,20014,000 8.57
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 29,60026,642 34,00029,600 14.86
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 62,50056,575 49,00062,500 - 21.60
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 405319 500405 23.46

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 296,700289,005289,005263,432 2.66

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
532.000 ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING 25,00024,500 46,50025,000 86.00
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,0007,316 10,00010,000 0.00
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 3,5000 3,5003,500 0.00
540.100 TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT 500550 500500 0.00
541.100 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 2,3101,977 2,3102,310 0.00
544.000 RENTALS AND LEASES 2,0002,359 3,0002,000 50.00
545.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 4000 400400 0.00
546.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- GENERAL 4,8004,495 5,0004,800 4.17
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,4501,765 3,4503,450 0.00
554.000 BOOKS, DUES, EDUCATION, SUBSCRIPT 385630 385385 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 75,04552,34552,34543,592 43.37

Total FINANCE 371,745341,350341,350307,024 8.90
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  7

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  514.000 LEGAL COUNSEL

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.100 PROFESSIONAL FEES- GEN LEGAL 90,00067,463 200,00090,000 122.22
531.200 PROFESSIONAL FEES- LITIGATION 00 00 0.00
531.300 PROFESIONAL FEES- LEGAL OTHER 50,00019,267 050,000 - 100.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 200,000140,000140,00086,730 42.86

Total LEGAL COUNSEL 200,000140,000140,00086,730 42.86
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  8

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  519.000 PUBLIC WORKS

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 22,0004,820 35,10022,000 59.55
514.000 OVERTIME 00 1,0000 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 1,700369 2,8001,700 64.71
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 1,600179 3,2501,600 103.13
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 00 25,0000 0.00
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 1,000393 1,2001,000 20.00

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 68,35026,30026,3005,761 159.89

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 30,00017,517 65,00030,000 116.67
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 132,450123,131 122,000132,450 - 7.89
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 1,50075 1,5001,500 0.00
546.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- GENERAL 93,000104,894 123,00093,000 32.26
546.100 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- VEHICLE 4,0003,574 7,5004,000 87.50
549.003 OTH CURR CHG-LICENSE & PERMITS 100125 200100 100.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,5003,839 7,5007,500 0.00
552.250 OPERATING SUPPLIES- SAFETY 2,00080 2,0002,000 0.00
552.400 OPERATING SUPPLIES- GASOLINE 2,0002,323 2,0002,000 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 330,700272,550272,550255,558 21.34

Acct Class:  5060 CAPITAL OUTLAY
562.000 BUILDINGS 48,5000 048,500 - 100.00
563.000 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDG. 2,311,00019,349 02,311,000 - 100.00
564.000 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 30,0000 25,00030,000 - 16.67

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 25,0002,389,5002,389,50019,349 - 98.95

Total PUBLIC WORKS 424,0502,688,3502,688,350280,667 - 84.23
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Dept: 519.000 - PUBLIC WORKS

1 E Replace & Upgrade HVAC Controls in Public Works Blg.$ 25,000
Obsolete controls/ improve performance - Account 564.000

TOTAL $ 25,000 $ 0

B = Building, I = Improvement, E = Equipment, V = Vehicle, S = Software/ Information Tech

On-going annual operating & maintenance costs to support this one-time capital purchase

Item Description and Justification
Initial

Purchase
Yealy

O & M**

Costs

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH
CAPITAL OUTLAY REQUESTS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

Qty. Type*
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018

Page:  9

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  519.100 POST OFFICE

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 94,10080,769 94,84094,100 0.79
515.200 EDUCATION INCENTIVE PAY 00 2,0000 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 7,2006,129 7,5007,200 4.17
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 6,8005,524 8,6006,800 26.47
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 22,20020,127 17,50022,200 - 21.17
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 230189 230230 0.00

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 130,670130,530130,530112,737 0.11

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
544.000 RENTALS AND LEASES 1,6001,452 2,4001,600 50.00
545.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 300300 300300 0.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,2001,813 2,2002,200 0.00
552.100 UNIFORMS 4000 400400 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 5,3004,5004,5003,565 17.78

Total POST OFFICE 135,970135,030135,030116,301 0.70
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  10

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  519.300 GENERAL GOV'T-NON DEPARTMENTAL

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 20,000790 12,00020,000 - 40.00
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 20,10029,876 25,20020,100 25.37
541.000 COMMUNICATIONS 72,30090,583 55,42072,300 - 23.35
543.000 UTILITY SERVICES 68,00063,981 68,00068,000 0.00
544.000 RENTALS AND LEASES 6,0005,816 6,0006,000 0.00
545.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 95,00092,742 95,00095,000 0.00
549.000 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES- GENERAL 15,2009,940 5,00015,200 - 67.11
549.006 OTH CURR CHG- TAXES & ASSESSMNT 18,5007,636 18,50018,500 0.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 19,00020,004 16,00019,000 - 15.79
552.940 DISASTER PREPARATION SUPPLIES 10,000128 10,00010,000 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 311,120344,100344,100321,495 - 9.58

Acct Class:  5060 CAPITAL OUTLAY
563.000 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDG. 26,0000 026,000 - 100.00

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 026,00026,0000 - 100.00

Total GENERAL GOV'T-NON DEPARTMENTAL 311,120370,100370,100321,495 - 15.94
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  11

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  521.000 POLICE DEPARTMENT

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 1,296,0001,214,671 1,366,0001,296,000 5.40
514.000 OVERTIME 15,00036,313 17,80015,000 18.67
515.000 SPECIAL PAY 17,00016,490 17,00017,000 0.00
515.100 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL PAY 25,00013,639 26,00025,000 4.00
515.200 EDUCATION INCENTIVE PAY 24,00024,000 34,00024,000 41.67
515.300 UNIFORMS ALLOWANCE 00 17,1000 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 106,00097,965 113,000106,000 6.60
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 287,100250,445 320,000287,100 11.46
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 394,000324,577 325,000394,000 - 17.51
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 48,30037,913 48,00048,300 - 0.62

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 2,283,9002,212,4002,212,4002,016,012 3.23

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 5,7005,714 5,8005,700 1.75
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 16,20015,458 85,94916,200 430.55
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 7,5005,238 7,5007,500 0.00
540.100 TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT 5,1455,401 5,1455,145 0.00
541.000 COMMUNICATIONS 31,65029,104 29,70031,650 - 6.16
541.100 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 300277 200300 - 33.33
546.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- GENERAL 2,000379 2,0002,000 0.00
546.100 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- VEHICLE 16,00018,078 22,20016,000 38.75
549.013 OTH CURR CHG-ANNUAL PHYSICALS 1,2000 1,2001,200 0.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 8,3508,350 14,1428,350 69.37
552.100 UNIFORMS 7,00010,402 7,0007,000 0.00
552.150 UNIFORMS ALLOWANCE 17,10013,040 017,100 - 100.00
552.400 OPERATING SUPPLIES- GASOLINE 22,00017,860 22,00022,000 0.00
554.000 BOOKS, DUES,EDUCATION, SUBSCRIPT 1,8151,670 1,7901,815 - 1.38

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 204,626141,960141,960130,971 44.14

Acct Class:  5060 CAPITAL OUTLAY
564.000 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 98,70068,194 54,92098,700 - 44.36

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 54,92098,70098,70068,194 - 44.36

Total POLICE DEPARTMENT 2,543,4462,453,0602,453,0602,215,177 3.68
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Dept:   

1 $ 31,419

1 $ 7,500

4 $ 16,000

TOTAL   $ 54,919 $ 0

Police Patrol Vehicle

Emergency Equipment for Police
Vehicle ( lightbar, LED emergency lights, 

siren, etc. & installation

Mobile Computers for Patrol Vehicle

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH
CAPITAL OUTLAY REQUESTS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

Police  (Capital Outlay)

Qty. Type* Item Description and Justification

Costs
Initial

Purchase
Yealy

O & M**
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  12

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  522.000 FIRE RESCUE

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,900,0003,826,058 4,225,0003,900,000 8.33
546.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- GENERAL 10,0001,385 30,00010,000 200.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 4,255,0003,910,0003,910,0003,827,443 8.82

Acct Class:  5060 CAPITAL OUTLAY
564.000 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 00 00 0.00

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 0000 0.00

Total FIRE RESCUE 4,255,0003,910,0003,910,0003,827,443 8.82
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  13

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  524.000 BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 62,000101,418 272,00062,000 338.71
521.000 FICA TAXES 4,8007,683 21,0004,800 337.50
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 4,8007,671 41,0004,800 754.17
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 12,00020,455 82,00012,000 583.33
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 4003,665 17,000400 4150.00

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 433,00084,00084,000140,892 415.48

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 250,000293,796 15,000250,000 - 94.00
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 5000 2,750500 450.00
541.100 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 500245 500500 0.00
544.000 RENTALS AND LEASES 2,5001,680 10,9002,500 336.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 6,0005,973 6,0006,000 0.00
554.000 BOOKS, DUES, EDUCATION, SUBSCRIPT 800431 1,200800 50.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 36,350260,300260,300302,124 - 86.04

Total BUILDING DEPARTMENT 469,350344,300344,300443,016 36.32
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  14

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  534.000 SOLID WASTE

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 422,000404,002 435,000422,000 3.08
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,0002,114 5,0005,000 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 440,000427,000427,000406,116 3.04

Total SOLID WASTE 440,000427,000427,000406,116 3.04
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  15

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  571.000 LIBRARY

Acct Class:  1610 PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT
562.300 BUILDING- LIBRARY FACILITY 00 00 0.00

Total PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT 0000 0.00

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 237,100217,967 219,500237,100 - 7.42
515.200 EDUCATION INCENTIVE PAY 00 4,0000 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 18,20016,091 17,20018,200 - 5.49
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 29,10026,349 31,50029,100 8.25
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 53,50048,878 57,50053,500 7.48
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 805457 800805 - 0.62

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 330,500338,705338,705309,742 - 2.42

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 10,8007,221 9,85010,800 - 8.80
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 6,0002,392 7,5006,000 25.00
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 2,5002,101 2,5002,500 0.00
541.100 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 25074 250250 0.00
544.000 RENTALS AND LEASES 2,0001,001 1,5002,000 - 25.00
546.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- GENERAL 10,0002,598 15,00010,000 50.00
549.010 OTH CURR CHG-PROMOTIONS 1,500920 1,5001,500 0.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 23,05015,620 20,20023,050 - 12.36
552.100 UNIFORMS 300157 300300 0.00
552.900 OPERATING EXP- CHILDRENS PROG 3,5001,473 3,5003,500 0.00
554.000 BOOKS, DUES, EDUCATION, SUBSCRIPT 57,81037,174 56,81057,810 - 1.73

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 118,910117,710117,71070,733 1.02

Total LIBRARY 449,410456,415456,415380,475 - 1.53
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  16

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  581.000 INTERFUND TRANSFERS

Acct Class:  5091 TRANSFERS
581.300 TRANSFER TO WATER FD-DEBT SERV 1,429,5001,286,000 1,558,3151,429,500 9.01
581.400 TRANSFER TO WATER FD - DEFICIT 00 00 0.00

Total TRANSFERS 1,558,3151,429,5001,429,5001,286,000 9.01

Total INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,558,3151,429,5001,429,5001,286,000 9.01
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  17

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  590.000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY

Acct Class:  5090 OTHER USES
599.000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY 196,00051,293 172,300196,000 - 12.09

Total OTHER USES 172,300196,000196,00051,293 - 12.09

Total RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY 172,300196,000196,00051,293 - 12.09
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  18

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  001 - GENERAL FUND

Expenditures

12,303,95613,673,40013,673,40010,363,228TotalExpenditures - 10.02

Total GENERAL FUND 0-223,000-223,000515,013 0.00
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  19

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  103 - DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX FUND

Revenues
Dept:  310.000 REVENUES

Acct Class:  3300 INTERGOVERNMENTAL
335.110 DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX 225,000157,078 262,000225,000 16.44

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL 262,000225,000225,000157,078 16.44

Acct Class:  3800 OTHERS SOURCES- NON-REVENUE
389.900 APPROPRIATION FROM RESERVE 00 212,0000 0.00

Total OTHERS SOURCES- NON-REVENUE 212,000000 0.00

Total REVENUES 474,000225,000225,000157,078 110.67
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  20

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  103 - DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX FUND

Revenues
Dept:  360.000 MISCELLANEOUS

Acct Class:  3600 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
361.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 00 00 0.00

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 0000 0.00

Total MISCELLANEOUS 0000 0.00
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  22

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  103 - DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX FUND

Expenditures
Dept:  574.000 DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX- IST

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 00 274,0000 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 274,000000 0.00

Acct Class:  5060 CAPITAL OUTLAY
563.000 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDG. 00 200,0000 0.00

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 200,000000 0.00

Acct Class:  5090 OTHER USES
599.000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY 019,622 00 0.00

Total OTHER USES 00019,622 0.00

Total DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX- IST 474,0000019,622 0.00
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  23

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  103 - DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX FUND

Expenditures

474,0000019,622TotalExpenditures 0.00

Total DISCRETIONARY SALES TAX FUND 0225,000225,000137,456 - 100.00
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  24

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  401 - WATER SYSTEM

Revenues
Dept:  533.000 WATER SYSTEM OPERATIONS

Acct Class:  3400 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
343.300 WATER UTILITY REVENUE 2,120,0001,971,682 2,057,0002,120,000 - 2.97
343.310 FIRE HYDRANT- MAINTENANCE FEE 30,72030,720 30,72030,720 0.00

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES 2,087,7202,150,7202,150,7202,002,402 - 2.93

Acct Class:  3600 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
361.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 17,00015,463 40,00017,000 135.29
364.000 DISPOSITION OF FIXED ASSETS 00 00 0.00
369.100 ADMINISTRATIVE REIMBUSEMENTS 140,000140,000 140,000140,000 0.00
369.300 INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENTS 00 00 0.00
369.400 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 3,0003,561 3,0003,000 0.00

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 183,000160,000160,000159,024 14.38

Acct Class:  3800 OTHERS SOURCES- NON- REVENUE
381.100 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 1,429,5001,286,000 1,558,3151,429,500 9.01
384.100 PROCEEDS FRM STATE LOAN FUND 00 00 0.00
389.800 CONNECTION FEES 00 00 0.00
389.900 APPROPRIATION FROM RESERVE 1,279,5290 815,4501,279,529 - 36.27
389.910 APPROPRIATION FROM R & R 00 00 0.00

Total OTHERS SOURCES- NON- REVENUE 2,373,7652,709,0292,709,0291,286,000 - 12.38

Total WATER SYSTEM OPERATIONS 4,644,4855,019,7495,019,7493,447,426 - 7.48
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  26

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  401 - WATER SYSTEM

Expenditures
Dept:  533.000 WATER SYSTEM OPERATIONS

Acct Class:  5010 PERSONAL SERVICES
512.000 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 674,000647,104 684,500674,000 1.56
514.000 OVERTIME 30,00033,381 36,00030,000 20.00
515.100 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL PAY 6,0005,078 9,6006,000 60.00
515.200 EDUCATION INCENTIVE PAY 00 6,0000 0.00
521.000 FICA TAXES 55,00050,850 56,50055,000 2.73
522.000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 71,500116,323 81,50071,500 13.99
523.000 HEALTH INSURANCE/ ALLOWANCE 225,000203,689 184,000225,000 - 18.22
524.000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 35,00034,006 35,00035,000 0.00
526.000 COMPENSATED ABSENCES 0-8,319 00 0.00

Total PERSONAL SERVICES 1,093,1001,096,5001,096,5001,082,111 - 0.31

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 85,00030,379 85,00085,000 0.00
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,000597 16,0008,000 100.00
540.000 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM 2,500331 3,2452,500 29.80
540.100 TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT 2,9103,245 3,3402,910 14.78
541.000 COMMUNICATIONS 5,5002,380 6,5005,500 18.18
541.100 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 20043 200200 0.00
543.000 UTILITY SERVICES 355,000249,704 355,000355,000 0.00
545.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 130,000101,458 130,000130,000 0.00
546.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- GENERAL 175,000358,333 250,000175,000 42.86
546.100 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- VEHICLE 2,0002,682 2,0002,000 0.00
546.200 RENEWALS & REPLACEMENTS 172,50013,465 220,000172,500 27.54
549.003 OTH CURR CHG- LICENSE & PERMITS 5,0250 5,0255,025 0.00
549.100 ADMINISTATIVE CHARGES 298,600298,550 298,600298,600 0.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 154,955164,510 169,000154,955 9.06
552.100 UNIFORMS 6,0004,679 9,5006,000 58.33
552.250 OPERATING SUPPLIES- SAFETY 16,0000 5,50016,000 - 65.63
552.400 OPERATING SUPPLIES- GASOLINE 1,250645 1,2501,250 0.00
554.000 BOOKS, DUES, EDUCATION, SUBSCRIPT 1,6101,025 1,6101,610 0.00
559.000 DEPRECIATION 0690,773 00 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 1,561,7701,422,0501,422,0501,922,800 9.83

Acct Class:  5060 CAPITAL OUTLAY
562.000 BUILDINGS 00 00 0.00
563.000 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDG. 1,001,2870 175,0001,001,287 - 82.52
564.000 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 00 185,0000 0.00

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 360,0001,001,2871,001,2870 - 64.05

Acct Class:  5070 DEBT SERVICE
571.500 PRINCIPAL- DWSRF502901 RO 617,8880 635,760617,888 2.89
571.700 PRINCIPAL- 2005 REFUNDING LOAN 00 00 0.00
571.800 PRINCIPAL- R.O. EXPANSION 204,3500 211,435204,350 3.47
571.830 PRINCIPAL- DWSRF500201 A1A 37,5000 38,44537,500 2.52
571.850 PRINCIPAL- DWSRF500200 ARRA 138,7710 142,715138,771 2.84
571.900 SRF LOAN PRINCIPAL- WIIP 2017 143,0000 215,415143,000 50.64
572.200 INTEREST- DWSRF502901 RO 120,540137,194 102,700120,540 - 14.80
572.700 INTEREST- 2005 REFUNDING LOAN 00 00 0.00
572.800 INTEREST- R.O. EXPANSION 92,54098,759 85,44592,540 - 7.67
572.830 INTEREST- DWSRF500201 A1A 14,68015,596 13,70014,680 - 6.68
572.850 INTEREST- DWSRF500200 ARRA 59,54163,216 55,60059,541 - 6.62
572.855 INTEREST- CAPITALIZED INTEREST 00 00 0.00
572.900 SRF LOAN INTERST- WIIP 2017 010,820 56,4000 0.00

Total DEBT SERVICE 1,557,6151,428,8101,428,810325,586 9.01

Acct Class:  5090 OTHER USES
599.000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY 71,1021,950 72,00071,102 1.26

Total OTHER USES 72,00071,10271,1021,950 1.2650



Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  27

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  401 - WATER SYSTEM

Expenditures
Dept:  533.000 WATER SYSTEM OPERATIONS

Total WATER SYSTEM OPERATIONS 4,644,4855,019,7495,019,7493,332,447 - 7.48
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
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2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  401 - WATER SYSTEM

Expenditures

4,644,4855,019,7495,019,7493,332,447TotalExpenditures - 7.48

Total WATER SYSTEM 000114,978 0.00
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Dept: 533.000 - WATER Page 1 of 2

1 I $ 175,000

1 I $ 25,000

1 I $ 25,000

1 I $ 15,000

1 E $ 185,000

TOTAL $ 425,000 $ 0

B = Building, I = Improvement, E = Equipment, V = Vehicle, S = Software/ Information Tech

On-going annual operating & maintenance costs to support this one-time capital purchase

Initial
Purchase

Yealy
O & M**

Costs

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH
CAPITAL OUTLAY REQUESTS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

Qty. Type*

Programmable Logic Controllers
Existing PLC's are original to plant (2005) and are becoming
obsolete; difficult to find replacement parts and service.  Also
software compatability issues which compromise SCADA
communications.
Account 564.000 Machinery & Equipment

Well #7 Rehabilitation
As per the recommendation of the well study conducted in
FY18, acid clean well #7 to restore capacity.
Account 563.000 - Improvements other than Buildings

Elevated Storage Tank Touch Up Paint
Touch up exposed rusted areas on edges of elevated storage
tank until such time as entire tank is repainted.
Account 546.000 - Repairs/Maintenance - General

Production Well Piping Modifications
Rereplace the FRP piping on well discharge lines with
stainless steel to improve reliability and decrease
maintenance.
Account 546.000 - Repairs/Maintenance - General

Production Well Backflow Devices
As per the recommendation of the well study conducted in
FY18, replace the backflow devices to prevent the introduction
of high conductivity water from being introdcued to wells when
they are off-line.
Account 546.000 - Repairs/Maintenance - General

Item Description and Justification
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Dept:  533.000 - WATER Page 2 of 2

1 E $ 60,000

1 B $ 35,000

1 I $ 60,000

TOTAL  $ 155,000 $ 0

B = Building, I = Improvement, E = Equipment, V = Vehicle, S = Software/Information Tech

On-going annual operating & maintenance costs to support this one-time capital purchase

Well #8 Pump
As per the recommendation of the well study conducted in
FY18, replace the pump with one equivalent output as the
other wells (6 & 7), so operating parameters would be more
uniform & less complicated.
Account 546.200 Renewals & Replacements

Paint Blower Building, Degasifiers & Air Scrubbers
Paint these items in order to improve aesthetics and preserve
the integrity of the structures.
Account 546.000 Repairs/Maint

Re-pipe Chemical Skids
Replace original PVC piping on caustic and chlorine skids with
halar piping.  This material is better suited for such chemicals
and since it is fused rather than glued or threaded, it is less
likely to fail or develop leaks.
Account 546.200 Renewals & Replacements

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH
CAPITAL OUTLAY REQUESTS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

Qty. Type* Item Description and Justification

Costs
Initial

Purchase
Yealy

O & M**
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  29

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  402 - SEWER SYSTEM

Revenues
Dept:  535.000 SEWER SYSTEM OPERATIONS

Acct Class:  3400 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
343.500 SEWER UTILITIES REVENUE 1,070,1901,053,354 1,109,0001,070,190 3.63

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,109,0001,070,1901,070,1901,053,354 3.63

Acct Class:  3600 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
361.000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 6,0006,443 18,0006,000 200.00
364.000 DISPOSITION OF FIXED ASSETS 00 00 0.00
369.400 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 00 00 0.00

Total MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 18,0006,0006,0006,443 200.00

Acct Class:  3800 OTHERS SOURCES- NON- REVENUE
389.800 CONNECTION FEES 01,000 00 0.00
389.900 APPROPRIATION FROM RESERVE 379,9450 287,000379,945 - 24.46
389.910 APPROPRIATION FROM R & R 00 00 0.00

Total OTHERS SOURCES- NON- REVENUE 287,000379,945379,9451,000 - 24.46

Total SEWER SYSTEM OPERATIONS 1,414,0001,456,1351,456,1351,060,797 - 2.89
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Town of Highland Beach
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2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  402 - SEWER SYSTEM

Expenditures
Dept:  535.000 SEWER SYSTEM OPERATIONS

Acct Class:  5030 OPERATING EXPENSES
531.000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 105,0000 105,000105,000 0.00
534.000 OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 14,0000 19,00014,000 35.71
543.000 UTILITY SERVICES 40,00030,559 40,00040,000 0.00
543.100 SEWAGE TREATMENT- CITY OF DELRA 750,000672,269 750,000750,000 0.00
545.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 6,5004,331 6,5006,500 0.00
546.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- GENERAL 99,50051,509 107,00099,500 7.54
546.200 RENEWALS & REPLACEMENTS 121,5100 105,000121,510 - 13.59
549.100 ADMINISTATIVE CHARGES 140,000140,000 140,000140,000 0.00
552.000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,000255 1,5001,000 50.00
559.000 DEPRECIATION 095,161 00 0.00

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 1,274,0001,277,5101,277,510994,084 - 0.27

Acct Class:  5060 CAPITAL OUTLAY
562.000 BUILDINGS 40,0000 040,000 - 100.00
563.000 IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN BLDG. 80,0000 80,00080,000 0.00
564.000 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 00 00 0.00

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 80,000120,000120,0000 - 33.33

Acct Class:  5090 OTHER USES
599.000 RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY 58,6250 60,00058,625 2.35

Total OTHER USES 60,00058,62558,6250 2.35

Total SEWER SYSTEM OPERATIONS 1,414,0001,456,1351,456,135994,084 - 2.89
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Town of Highland Beach

ADOPTED
10/2/2018
Page:  32

2:46 pm

FINAL BUDGET

Prior
Year

Actual

Current Yr
Amended

Budget

Current
Year

Next Year
Adopted

Budget

Budget
Percent

ChangeEstimate
Fund:  402 - SEWER SYSTEM

Expenditures

1,414,0001,456,1351,456,135994,084TotalExpenditures - 2.89

Total SEWER SYSTEM 00066,713 0.00
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Dept:  535.000 - SEWER PAGE 1 of 2

1 I Lift Station #1 Evaluation $ 20,000
Engineering analysis to determine performance parameters
of this essential station and recommend future CIPs
to ensure adequancy and reliability
Account 531.000

1 S $ 15,000

1 I $ 45,000

1 I $ 50,000

1 I $ 10,000

TOTAL  $ 140,000 $ 0

B = Building, I = Improvement, E = Equipment, V = Vehicle, S = Software/Information Tech

On-going annual operating & maintenance costs to support this one-time capital purchase

GIS Mapping of Sewer System
Currently GIS system only includes the latest water distribution
layer; sewer updates should be incorporated into the system
for CBYD information and the utility database.
Account 531.000

Evaluation of Sanitary Sewer System
Engineering and technical work to determine overall condition
of the sanitary sewer system; determine deficiencies and
develop priority list for future CIP work.
Account 531.000

Spare Pump for Main Sewage Lift Station (#1)
Ensure a spare pump is in stock and ready to be installed as
there is a long lead time for this item
Account 546.200 Renew & Replace

Spare Pump for Sewage Lift Station #4
Ensure a spare pump is in stock and ready to be installed as
there is a long lead time for this item
Account 546.200 Renew & Replace

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH
CAPITAL OUTLAY REQUESTS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

Qty. Type* Item Description and Justification

Costs
Initial

Purchase
Yealy

O & M**
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Dept: 535.000 - SEWER Page 2 of 2

1 I Lift Station Panel Replacements $ 30,000
Replace electrical & control panels on two of five of the
sewage pump stations to ensure performance & reliability
Account 546.200 Renew & Replace

1 I $ 80,000

1 E Sewer Cam $ 15,000
TV camera capable of tracing sewer blockages
Account 546.200 Renew & Replace

TOTAL $ 125,000 $ 0

B = Building, I = Improvement, E = Equipment, V = Vehicle, S = Software/ Information Tech

On-going annual operating & maintenance costs to support this one-time capital purchase

Lift Station #5 Rehabilitation
Replace piping, valves & appurtenances to ensure
performanance and reliability of this sewage pump station.
Account 563.000

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH
CAPITAL OUTLAY REQUESTS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

Qty. Type* Item Description and Justification

Costs

Initial
Purchase

Yealy
O & M**
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